
 
JOHN WARD 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
Contact: Democratic Services 
Email: democraticservices@chichester.gov.uk 

 

East Pallant House 
1 East Pallant 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1TY 
Tel: 01243 785166 
www.chichester.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
A special meeting of the Cabinet will be held in Virtual on Tuesday 16 February 2021 at 
9.30 am 
 
MEMBERS: Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman), Mr R Briscoe, 

Mr A Dignum, Mrs P Plant, Mr A Sutton and Mr P Wilding 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1   Chair's Announcements  
 The Chair will make any specific announcements for this meeting and advise of 

any late items which due to special circumstances will be given urgent 
consideration under Late Items.  
 

2   Declarations of Interests  
 Members are requested to make any declarations of disclosable pecuniary, 

personal and/or prejudicial interests they might have in respect of matters on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

3   Public Question Time  
 In accordance with Chichester District Council’s scheme for public question time 

as amended by Full Council on 24 September 2019 the Cabinet will receive any 
questions which have been submitted by members of the public in writing by noon 
two working days before the meeting. Each questioner will be given up to three 
minutes to ask their question. The total time allocated for public question time is 15 
minutes subject to the Chairman’s discretion to extend that period.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 

4   Budget Spending Plans 2021-22 (Pages 1 - 69) 
 The Cabinet is requested to make consider the report and its appendices and 

make the following recommendations to Council and resolutions: 
 

1. That the Cabinet recommends to the Council: 
 

(a) That a net budget requirement of £15,041,200 for 2021-22 be 
approved. 
 

(b) That Council Tax be increased by £5.00 from £165.81 to £170.81 for 
a Band D equivalent in 2021-22.  

(c) That a contribution from the General Fund Reserve of £2,099,300 be 
approved to help fund the 2021-22 budget. 

 

Public Document Pack



(d) Should the final settlement differ from the draft settlement, the sum in 
3.1 (c) above be adjusted accordingly. 

 
(e) The capital programme, including the asset renewal programme 

(appendix 1c and 1d of the agenda report) be approved.  
 

2. That the Cabinet further notes: 
 

(a) The current estimated resources position set in appendix 2 of the 
agenda report, and  
 

(b) The budget variances included in the Draft Budget Spending Plan as 
set out in appendix 1b of the agenda report. 

 

5   Housing Standards Financial Assistance and Enforcement Policy 2020-2025 
(Pages 71 - 140) 

 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and its appendices and make the 
following recommendations to Council: 
 

1. That the Housing Standards Financial Assistance and Enforcement Policy 
2021-2026 set out in the appendix is approved 

 
2. That the remaining existing budgets are used together with £233K, 

repurposed from the Affordable Housing Capital fund, to provide the 
financial assistance required to support this policy, as set out in 7.1, and a 
review of the policy and funding requirements is undertaken in year 3.     

 
3. That the enforcement of the new Electrical Safety Standards in the 

Private Rented Sector (England) Regulations 2020 be delegated to the 
Director of Housing and Communities for enforcement under the new policy. 

 
4. That the use of monies received through the issuing of fines to be used to 

meet the cost and expenses incurred in, or associated with, carrying out any 
such enforcement work. 

 
5. That delegation be given to the Divisional Manager for Housing following 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing, Communications, 
Licensing and Events to make minor amendments to the policy as required. 

  
KEY DECISIONS 

 
None. 

 
OTHER DECISIONS 

 
None. 

 

6   Late Items  
 

 a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection. 
 
b) Items which the Chair has agreed should be taken as matters of urgency by 



reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting. 
 

7   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 The Cabinet is asked to consider in respect of agenda item 8 (Leisure 

Management Contract 2021-2022) whether the public including the press should 
be excluded from the meeting on the following ground of exemption in Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 namely Paragraph 3 (Information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information)) and because, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.  
 
[Note The report and its appendices within this part of the agenda are attached for 
members of the Council and relevant only (printed on salmon paper)] 
 

8   Leisure Management Contract 2021-2022 (Pages 141 - 146) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and make the recommendations to 

Council as set out in sections 2.1a and 2.1b of the report. 
 

NOTES 
 

(1) The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of 
business wherever it is likely that there would be disclosure of ‘exempt information’ 
as defined in section 100A of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
(2) The press and public may view the report appendices which are not included with 

their copy of the agenda on the Council’s website at Chichester District Council - 
Minutes, agendas and reports unless they contain exempt information. 

 
(3) A key decision means an executive decision which is likely to: 

 

 result in Chichester District Council (CDC) incurring expenditure which is, or the 
making of savings which are, significant having regard to the CDC’s budget for 
the service or function to which the decision relates  or  

 be significant in terms of its eff
[...]
nancial Model that underpins 
the Council’s approach to financial planning for the medium term.  
 
In preparing for the 2021-22 annual revenue budget any major variances identified in 
this current year, which are also expected to have an ongoing impact, have been 
reflected in the draft budget. These include an estimation of the likely impact of the 
COVID pandemic. The draft budget also takes into account any service delivery 
changes, service cost pressures and other funding pressures that are in line with the 
Council’s key priorities. The key major variances are set out in appendix 1 of this 
report. 
 
The draft budget assumes a £5 council tax rise.  
 
Full Council will set the budget and council tax in March 2021. This report 
concentrates on the proposed budget spending plans, which are a robust financial 
estimate of the resources required to deliver council services and reflects the 
Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement for 2021-22.  

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 That the Cabinet recommends to the Council: 

 
(a) That a net budget requirement of £15,041,200 for 2021-22 be approved. 

 
(b) That Council Tax be increased by £5.00 from £165.81 to £170.81 for a 

Band D equivalent in 2021-22.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

mailto:jward@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:dcooper@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:pwilding@chichester.gov.uk


(c) That a contribution from the General Fund Reserve of £2,099,300 be 
approved to help fund the 2021-22 budget. 

 
(d) Should the final settlement differ from the draft settlement, the sum in 

3.1 (c) above be adjusted accordingly. 
 

(e) The capital programme, including the asset renewal programme 
(appendix 1c and 1d of the agenda report) be approved.  
 

3.2 That the Cabinet further notes: 
 

(a) The current estimated resources position set in appendix 2 of the 
agenda report, and  
 

(b) The budget variances included in the Draft Budget Spending Plan as 
set out in appendix 1b of the agenda report. 
 

4. Background 
 

4
[...]
nts received in 2020-21. The 
Council’s 2021-22 budget allows for this funding to be carried forward to 
offset the future charges against the Council’s General Fund set out above. 
As with Council Tax, the Government has committed to fund any further in-
year deficits through the Local Taxation Guarantee Scheme and the funding 
for this will be determined at the year end when the full extent of any in-year 
losses are known. 
  
The effect of these deficits on the Council’s budget is that the Council Tax 
deficit of £140,946 will be charged to the Council’s budget in 2021-22. 
However, the Business Rates deficit of £12,268,924 is fully funded in 2020-
21 and has no impact on the draft budget for 2021-22. 

Page 4



4.5 The preparation for the 2021-22 budget has been much more difficult than in 
previous years. This is partly due to the additional complexities of new funding 
streams, and the treatment of collection fund deficits as set out above. But it has also 
been more difficult for managers to estimate with any accuracy their income budgets 
for next year. The current lockdown came part way through the budget process and 
has meant that many budgets have had to be revisited. Undoubtedly in the history of 
Chichester District Council this budget is far less certain than any other that preceded 
it. However, officers have diligently produced a budget that is as accurate as could 
possibly be prepared. 
 

4.6 As anticipated the New Homes Bonus scheme (NHB) announced as part of the 
provisional financial settlement for 2021-22 will be for one year only. It is still 
expected that this scheme will be phased out or radically overhauled in the future. 
For 2021-22 the Council has been awarded in total £1.461m of NHB. 
 

4.7 The bottom line of the budget indicates a draw against the General Fund Reserve of 
£2,099,300. This is greater than anticipated in the 5 year financial model due mainly 
to additional reductions in income, and additional costs associated with 
[...]
osts 571
Other running costs 1,580
Capital charges 193
Income -5,350

-3,006

Footway Lighting
Employee costs 0
Other running costs 5
Capital charges 0
Income 0

5

Public Conveniences
Employee costs 49
Other running costs 376
Capital charges 189
Income -29

585

Vision
Employee costs 94
Other running costs 59
Capital charges 1
Income 0

154

Business Improvement Districts
Employee costs 4
Other running costs 0
Capital charges 0
Income 0

4

Bus Shelters
Employee costs 1
Other running costs 0
Capital charges 0
Income 0

1

Page 30



 

Cllr Alan Sutton

Tel: 01798 342452

Email: asutton@chichester.gov.uk 

Summary
Employee costs 1,948

Other running costs 6,139

Capital charges 64

Income -4,543
Net Cost 3,608

Area of Responsibility included in Summary:

Housing
Employee costs 1,287
Other running costs 5,949
Capital charges 56
Income -4,053

3,239
Which includes:

Housing Options
Employee costs 329
Other running costs 1,130
Capital charges 47
Income -728

778

Housing Standards and Home Move
Employee costs 469
Other running costs 3,028
Capital charges 5
Income -2,949

553

Homlessness Prevention
Employee costs 338
Other running costs 29
Capital charges 3
Income -375

-5

Housing Delivery
Employee costs 151
Other running costs 1,762
Capital charges 1
Income -1

1,913

Cabinet Member for Housing, Communications, Licensing and Events

HOUSING, COMMUNICATIONS, LICENSING AND EVENTS 
PORTFOLIO

Page 31



HOUSING, COMMUNICATIONS, LICENSING AND EVENTS 
PORTFOLIO

Communications
Employee costs 328
Other running costs 108
Capital charges 3
Income -57

382
Which includes:

Public Relations
Employee costs 328
Other running costs 108
Capital charges 3
Income -57

382

Licensing & Events
Employee costs 333
Other running costs 82
Capital charges 5
Income -433

-13

Which includes:

Promotion and Events
Employee costs 51
Other running costs 8
Capital charges 0
Income 0

59

Licensing
Employee costs 249
Other running costs 48
Capital charges 3
Income -400

-100

Market and Farmer
[...]
pport the funding of the 
Council’s 
Local Plan Submission. 

 
Approval to spend 
subject to reports to 
the Cabinet. 

 
The Council  
   

 
Annually 

 
Community Led Housing 
Grant Reserve 

 
1,179 

 
This reserve represents 
funds received from the 
Government to support 
community led housing 
developments within the 
district. The reserve is to 
enable local community 
groups to deliver affordable 
housing units and may be 
used to provide technical 
support, revenue funding 
and enable capital 
investment to make more 
schemes viable. 

 
Delegated authority 
has been given to the 
Director for Housing 
and Communities, 
following consultation 
with the Cabinet 
Member for Housing 
and Revenues and 
Benefits, to approve 
the spend of these 
funds in line with 
government guidance 
relating to the funds 
and the Council’s 
adopted Housing 
Strategy.   

 
Delegated authority 
has been given to the 
Director for Housing 
and Communities, 
following consultation 
with the Cabinet 
Member for Housing 
and Revenues and 
Benefits. 
 

 
Annually P

age 63



Reserves 

Balance at 
31st March 

2020 
£000 

Purpose of the Reserve 
How and when can 
reserve be spent 

Authorisation 
required for use of 

reserve 

Frequency of 
review for 

reserve 
adequacy 

 
Investment Risk 
Reserve 

 
565 

 
A sum set aside in 2018-19 
towards the change in the 
value of council investment 
as a consequence of the 
decision by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
to adopt the accounting 
standard IFRS9.     

 
As determined by the 
Director of Corporate 
Services 

 
Director of Corporate 
Services 

 
Annually 

 
Flexible Homeless 
Support Grant Reserve  

 
317 

 
The Flexible Homeless 
Support Grant is intended to 
allow flexible support for 
homelessness and is ring-
fenced for this purpose.  It is 
intended that the outcomes 
of the grant will be to 
prevent homelessness by 
offering housing options 
advice at an early stage and 
als
[...]
l 
 
CABINET         16 February 2021 

 
Housing Standards Financial Assistance and  

Enforcement Policy 2020-2025 
 

 
1. Contacts 
 

Report Author: 
Elizabeth Reed, Housing Standards Manager,  
Tel: 01243 534816 E-mail: lreed@chichester.gov.uk 
  
Cabinet Member:  
 Alan Sutton - Cabinet Member for Housing, Communications, Licensing and Events 
Telephone: 07951 312020 E-mail: asutton@chichester.gov.uk 

 
2. Recommendation  
 

That Cabinet recommends to Council: 
 
2.1 That the Housing Standards Financial Assistance and Enforcement 

Policy 2021-2026 set out in the appendix is approved 
 

2.2 That the remaining existing budgets are used together with £233K, 
repurposed from the Affordable Housing Capital fund, to provide the 
financial assistance required to support this policy, as set out in 7.1, 
and a review of the policy and funding requirements is undertaken in 
year 3.     
 

2.3 That the enforcement of the new Electrical Safety Standards in the 
Private Rented Sector (England) Regulations 2020 be delegated to the 
Director of Housing and Communities for enforcement under the new 
policy. 

 
2.4 That the use of monies received through the issuing of fines to be used 

to meet the cost and expenses incurred in, or associated with, carrying 
out any such enforcement work. 

 
2.5 That delegation be given to the Divisional Manager for Housing 

following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Communications, Licensing and Events to make minor amendments to 
the policy as required 
 

3. Background 
 
3.1 The Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) (England and Wales) Order 2002 

permits local housing authorities to provide financial assistance to their residents 
to enable property repair and improvement providing they first adopt a policy.  

 

Page 71

Agenda Item 5

mailto:lreed@chichester.gov.uk


3.2 In early 2020 the Council commissioned the Building Research Establishment 
(BRE) to undertake a housing stock condition survey of all pr
[...]
te Sector 
Grants and Loans  

(Existing funds below to be 
combined into one fund) 

Chichester Warm Homes  
Initiative 

 

 

Funding 
required  for 
next 3 years 
 

 
450 

 
228 

 
678 

To be funded from  

Existing unspent 
budgets  

Discretionary Private Sector Grants and Loans 
 

69 

Conversions and extension Fund 
 

122 

Under-occupation Fund 
 

26 

Chichester Warm Homes  Initiative 
 

228 

Total 445 

Affordable 
Housing Grant 
Fund  

 233 
 

Total  678 

 
In light of the pandemic and the more severe constraints on the Council’s capital 
budgets, it is proposed to use the remaining unspent capital of £445k, as set out 
above and repurpose £233k uncommitted affordable homes capital fund to cover 
the funding requirement to support this policy for the first three years.  A review of 
the policy and expenditure will then be undertaken in year 3 to consider the 
uptake of the funds and future funding requirements.      
 

Page 73



7.3 The team has two Senior Environmental Health Officers who are primarily 
responsible for delivering all aspects of housing standards work, and specifically 
Housing Health and Safety Rating System and enforcement issues in the district. 
Any significant increase in enforcement action would require additional staffing 
resources.  

 
7.3  The regulations allow for any monies received through the issuing of fines to be 

used to meet the costs incurred in, or associated with the carrying out of any 
enforcement functions. 

 
8 Consultation 

 
8.1 A public consultation was held throughout November which asked respondents 

for their comments on the draft policy. The most frequent comment received was 
the request for the climate change emergency to be given a higher profile in the 
document. This has been taken account of since the draft document was shared 
with overview and scrutiny committee in September. 
 

9 Community Impact and Corporate Risks  
 
9.1 By ensuring compliance with the regulations, tenants w
[...]
tice and priorities set by the Council and/or central government. Each case will 

be assessed on its own merits. 

A recommendation to instigate a prosecution will be made by the Housing Standards 

Manager (or the person with the equivalent designation at the relevant time), as delegated 

by the Director of Housing and Communities. The decision to prosecute lies constitutionally 

with the Divisional Manager for Legal and Democratic Services (or the person with the 

equivalent designation at the material time.-  

The Council will monitor and review the quality and nature of the enforcement activities 

undertaken in the Housing Standards Team and recommend changes and improvements as 

necessary taking into account the resources available. All staff will be fully conversant with 

this Policy.  

Enforcement Approach and Principles 

The Council expects full compliance with the law. We will help landlords and homeowners 

meet their legal obligations by providing clear and concise information about what they need 

to do to comply. However, we will not hesitate to use our enforcement powers where 

necessary where property owners fail to comply. Enforcement action will be undertaken in a 

firm but fair manner, requiring individuals to meet their legal obligations without unnecessary 

expense. 

When discharging its duties in relation to private sector housing, the Council will follow the 

principles of good enforcement as set out in the following: 

 Regulators Compliance Code 

 Criminal Procedure and Investigations Act 1996 (CPIA) and associated Code 

 Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984 (PACE) and associated Codes 

 The Enforcement Concordat 

 Housing Act 2004 

 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 

 Housing and Planning Act 2016 

 Chichester Housing and Environment Services Enforcement Policy 

 Legislation and statutory guidance relating to the service area 

In accordance with section 21 of the Legislative and Regulatory Reform Act 2006 
[...]
st be sufficient 

evidence of guilt to give a realistic prospect of conviction and the offender must formally 

admit to the offence. Simple cautions will be administered by in accordance with the Ministry 

of Justice – Simple Cautions for Adult Offenders (April 2015). 

 Penalty Charge Notice   

A number of Acts and Regulations provide for the issuing of a penalty charge notice for non-

compliance. These include: 

 The Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015  

 The Energy Efficiency (Private Rented Property) (England and Wales) Regulations 

2015  

 The Redress Schemes for Lettings Agency Work and Property Management Work 

(Requirement to Belong to a Scheme etc.) (England) Order 2014  

 The Electrical Safety Standards in the Private Rented Sector (England) Regulations 

2020 

Where the Council decides to issue a Penalty Charge Notice it will follow the same principles 

as the issuing of Civil Penalties (see below and Appendix 2). 

The amount of penalty will be capped at the maximum provided for the offence. The Smoke 

and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 require that the Council has a 

statement of principles for its application of penalty charge notices in relation to offences 

under those regulations (please see Appendix 4). The Civil Penalty process is described in 

Appendix 2. 

 Civil Penalty   

In accordance with section 249A of the Housing Act 2004 as introduced by the Housing and 

Planning Act 2016, the Council may decide to impose a financial penalty as an alternative to 

prosecution for certain housing offences. The Council must be satisfied beyond reasonable 

doubt that the person’s conduct amounts to a relevant housing offence. 

 The offences under the Housing Act 2004 for which the Council can impose a financial 

penalty as an alternative to prosecution are: 

 Failure to comply with an improvement notice (section 30) 

 Offences in relation to licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation (section 
[...]
nforcement Policy 2021-2026 Appendix 1a  

Appendix 1 - Financial Assistance Conditions and Operational Matters 

1 
 

General 
 
 

1. Conditions come into force from the date the assistance is approved so that the Council may recover any interim 
payments or costs incurred where necessary. 
 

2. Where a condition period is specified, this takes effect from the certified date of completion of the eligible works. 
 

3. Premises (excluding park homes) must qualify as a dwelling for the purpose of payment of Council Tax. Any financial 
assistance and related conditions will be secured as a local land charge against the property, where breach of 
conditions would require repayment of the assistance.  A charge on a property is binding on any person who is an owner 
of the property concerned. Charges will only be removed when either the condition period expires or the assistance is 
repaid. The Council may at its discretion determine not to demand payment or to demand a lesser amount if the 
recipient of the grant would suffer undue financial hardship (or be unable to make a move necessary for welfare 
reasons) were s/he required to repay all or any of the grant, taking into account his/her care and medical needs and 
those of any family member who is disabled or a person at risk. 

 
4. Where a condition is in force, the Council may require the person responsible to provide information to evidence the 

conditions are being complied with.  Failure to comply with this requirement may constitute a breach of conditions and 
repayment of the assistance may be required. 

 
5. No retrospective application or request for financial assistance will be considered where the relevant work has already 

started or completed. 
 

6. Unless otherwise specified, all relevant work must be completed, to the satisfaction of the Council, within 12 months of 
the approval date of the assistance. The Council may permit an extension to this period, but this will only be in 
exceptional ci
[...]
y not be able to continue to operate their 
business - 10% reduction. 

 
In every case it will be the responsibility of the recipient of the notice to provide sufficient 
evidence to support their representations.  
 
When any review determines a final amount of penalty and this is not paid, the Council will 
pursue non-payment of the penalty through a court order process.   
 
If payment is made within 28 days then the fine is reduced to £2500 (less any relevant 
deductions granted by the Council, again at the Council’s absolute discretion). 
 
All enforcement action will be undertaken in accordance with both the current Private 
Sector Housing Enforcement Policy and The Housing and Environment Enforcement Policy. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 120



Housing Standards Financial Assistance and Enforcement Policy 2021-2026 Appendix 1d 

 

Chichester District Council 
 

Enforcement Procedure in respect of The Redress Schemes for Lettings Agency Work 
and Property Management Work (Requirement to Belong to a Scheme etc.) (England) 

Order 2014 
 

 
The Redress Schemes for Lettings Agency Work and Property Management Work 
(Requirement to Belong to a Scheme etc.) (England) Order 2014 makes it a legal 
requirement for all lettings agents and property managers in England to join a Government-
approved redress scheme. 
 
Chichester District Council (the Council) is the enforcing authority for the Order within their 
area. The authority to enforce the Order shall be delegated to the Head of Housing & 
Environment Services. 
 
The Council can impose a fine of up to £5,000 where it is satisfied, on the balance of 
probability that someone is engaged in letting or management work and is required to be a 
member of a redress scheme, but has not joined.   
 
Government guidance on the enforcement of the Order states that the expectation is that a 
£5,000 fine should be considered the norm and that a lower fine should only be charged if 
the enforcement authority is satisfied that 
[...]
ins for the area, and in West Sussex County 

Council’s Your Voice consultation newsletter. 

 

 West Sussex County Council also promoted the consultation on their Consultations 

Hub web page. 

 

 Members were provided with posters and link to the consultation page for promotion 

in their areas. 

 

 An email was sent to 703 Let’s Talk Panel members. 

 

 The consultation was promoted on social media – see Appendix A for a full 

breakdown. 

 

 A campaign banner promoting the consultation was displayed on the homepage of 

the council website. An advertising banner was also displayed at the top of every 

web page. This was viewed 39,853 times. 

 

 The survey was sent to all CDC staff and placed on the intranet and Workplace. A 

desktop advert was also created and displayed as background on staff laptops. 

 

Page 140



Document is Restricted

Page 141

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Budget Spending Plans 2021-22
	Budget Spending Plans 2021-22 - appendix 1
	Budget Spending Plans 2021-22 - appendix 2
	Budget Spending Plans 2021-22 - appendix 3
	Budget Spending Plans 2021-22 - appendix 4

	5 Housing Standards Financial Assistance and Enforcement Policy 2020-2025
	Housing Standards Financial Assistance and Enforcement Policy 2020-2025 - appendix 1
	Housing Standards Financial Assistance and Enforcement Policy 2020-2025 - appendix 1a
	Housing Standards Financial Assistance and Enforcement Policy 2020-2025 - appendix 1b
	Housing Standards Financial Assistance and Enforcement Policy 2020-2025 - appendix 1c
	Housing Standards Financial Assistance and Enforcement Policy 2020-2025 - appendix 1d
	Housing Standards Financial Assistance and Enforcement Policy 2020-2025 - appendix 2

	8 Leisure Management Contract 2021-2022





Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the special meeting of the Cabinet held in Virtual on Tuesday 16 February 2021
at 9.30 am

Members Present

Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman),
Mr R Briscoe, Mr A Dignum, Mrs P Plant, Mr A Sutton and
Mr P Wilding

Members Absent
In attendance by invitation
Officers Present

117

Mr N Bennett (Divisional Manager for Democratic
Services), Mr D Cooper (Group Accountant), Mr A Frost
(Director of Planning and Environment), Mrs L Grange
(Divisional Manager for Housing), Miss L Higenbottam
(Democratic Services Manager), Mrs J Hotchkiss
(Director of Growth and Place), Mrs S Peyman
(Divisional Manager for Culture), Mrs E Reed
(Environmental Housing Manager), Mrs L Rudziak
(Director of Housing and Communities), Mrs D Shepherd
(Chief Executive) and Mr J Ward (Director of Corporate
Services)

Chair's Announcements
There were no apologies for absence.

118

Declarations of Interests
There were no declarations of interests.

119

Public Question Time
There were no public questions.

120

Budget Spending Plans 2021-22
Cllr Wilding introduced the item. Mr Ward clarified that the draft Budget had been
made with reference to the draft Government Settlement which is now confirmed
without further change. With regard to the Covid Support Grant for Local Council
Tax support (page 3 of the agenda pack) when the Budget Task and Finish Group
had received its update it was intended that the Grant be put in reserves. However,
it will now form part of the main Budget. Mr Ward added that the council had been

approached by West Sussex County Council regarding a county wide Council Tax
Hardship Scheme working across the districts and boroughs.
Mr Ward then provided points of clarification raised by members. With regard to the
incremental drift (page 18 of the pack) the figure of £100,000 relates to staff
progressing through salary spinal points which are accounted for each year.
In a vote the following recommendations and resolutions were made:
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL

a) That a net budget requirement of £15,041,200 for 2021-22 be approved.
b) That Council Tax be increased by £5.00 from £165.81 to £170.81 for a Band
D equivalent in 2021-22.
c) That a contribution from the General Fund Reserve of £2,099,300 be
approved to help fund the 2021-22 budget.
d) The capital programme, including the asset renewal programme (appendix 1c
and 1d of the agenda report) be approved.
RESOLVED

a) That the current estimated resources position set in appendix 2 of the agenda
report as amended, and
b) the budget variances included in the Draft Budget Spending Plan as set out in
appendix 1b of the agenda report be noted.
121

Housing Standards Financial Assistance and Enforcement Policy 2020-2025
Cllr Sutton introduced the item.
Mrs Reed then provided clarification on points raised by members. With regard to
the publicity of electricity safety standards information was circulated via the
Members Bulletin, social media, landlord database held by the council and the
landlord database held by the University of Chichester. The council already requests
gas safety certificates and reports gas safety concerns to the Health and Safety
Executive.
With regard to paragraph 3.3 on page 72 of the agenda pack it was noted that the
number of homes requiring improvement is not comparable to the funding available.
Mrs Reed explained that the Policy does provide other tools to encourage property
improvement. These include supporting vulnerable applicants to apply for external
funding, and also raising awareness of funding opportunities for those residents who
are able to pay for improvements themselves. The council will also continue to take
advantage of any bidding opportunities for additional funding that arise. An example
of this was a recent successful consortium bid which provided the council with a
share of the £3 million. . With regard to financial assistance which is applied as a
charge on a property, the charge is revealed on sale and then recovered. All monies
will be returned to the original budget and recycled for future applications.
In a vote the following recommendations were made:

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL

1) That the Housing Standards Financial Assistance and Enforcement Policy
2021-2026 set out in the appendix is approved.
2) That the remaining existing budgets are used together with £233K,
repurposed from the Affordable Housing Capital fund, to provide the financial
assistance required to support this policy, as set out in 7.1, and a review of
the policy and funding requirements is undertaken in year 3.
3) That the enforcement of the new Electrical Safety Standards in the Private
Rented Sector (England) Regulations 2020 be delegated to the Director of
Housing and Communities for enforcement under the new policy.
4) That the use of monies received through the issuing of fines to be used to
meet the cost and expenses incurred in, or associated with, carrying out any
such enforcement work.
5) That delegation be given to the Divisional Manager for Housing following
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing, Communications,
Licensing and Events to make minor amendments to the policy as required.
122

Late Items
There were no late items.

123

Exclusion of the Press and Public
Cllr Lintill proposed and read the part II resolution in relation to agenda item 8 which
was seconded by Cllr Taylor.
The Cabinet then voted to go into part II.
RESOLVED
That with regard to agenda item 8 the public including the press should be excluded
from the meeting on the grounds of exemption in Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972 namely Paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that
information)) and because, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in
maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information.
Members took a short break.

124

Leisure Management Contract 2021-2022
Please note this item was discussed in part II and a recording was made.
Cllr Briscoe began by announcing that the Westgate centre would be used as a
Covid-19 Vaccination Centre. He then introduced the item.
Cllr Dignum requested an amendment to the recommendations which were
discussed and then seconded by Cllr Briscoe.

In a vote the following resolution was made:
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL

That the recommendations as set out in sections 2.1a and 2.1b of the report as
amended be agreed.

The meeting ended at 10.28 am

CHAIRMAN

Date:

